

No. 10-1320

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALEX BLUEFORD, PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF ARKANSAS

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Arkansas

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

Jeffrey T. Green
*Co-chair, Amicus
Committee*

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
1501 K Street, N. W.
Washington, D. C. 20005

Christopher M. Egleson
Counsel of Record

Jennelle D. Menendez
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
One Bryant Park
New York, N. Y. 10036
(212) 872-1039
cegleson@akingump.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of <i>amicus curiae</i>	1
Summary of argument.....	2
Reasons the writ should be granted.....	3
I. The question presented is important because the instructions here are widely used	3
II. The holding below warrants review because it is inconsistent with <i>Green</i> and <i>Price</i>	7
III. This petition is the right vehicle because the decision finally determines that petitioner must stand trial on a charge a jury unanimously rejected.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U. S. 651 (1977).....	11
<i>American Const. Co. v. Jacksonville, Tampa & Key W. Ry. Co.</i> , 148 U. S. 372 (1893).....	11
<i>Bullington v. Missouri</i> , 451 U. S. 430 (1981).....	12
<i>Catches v. United States</i> , 582 F. 2d 453 (CA8 1978)	6
<i>Diaz v. Sec’y for Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 285 F. App’x 589 (CA11 2008).....	7
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U. S. 184 (1957).....	passim
<i>Harris v. Washington</i> , 404 U. S. 55 (1971).....	11
<i>Harrison v. Gillespie</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2011 WL 1758657 (CA9 2011)	7
<i>Pharr v. Israel</i> , 629 F.2d 1278 (CA7 1980)	6
<i>Price v. Georgia</i> , 398 U. S. 323 (1970).....	passim
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 468 U. S. 317 (1984).....	12
<i>Tomlin v. McKune</i> , 300 F. App’x 592 (CA10 2008).....	7
<i>United States v. Amey</i> , No. 94-6325, 1995 WL 696680 (CA6 1995).....	6
<i>United States v. Ball</i> , 163 U. S. 662 (1896).....	8
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 172 F. App’x 883 (CA10 2006).....	6

Federal Cases—Continued

<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 726 F. 2d 1466 (CA9 1984)	6
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 9 Wheat. (22 U. S.) 579 (1824)	8
<i>United States v. Tsanas</i> , 572 F. 2d 340 (CA2 1978)	4
<i>Wade v. Hunter</i> , 336 U. S. 684 (1949).....	8
<i>Yeager v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2360 (2009).....	11, 12

State Cases

<i>Ballinger v. Wyoming</i> , 437 P. 2d 305 (Wyo. 1968)	6
<i>Connecticut v. Sawyer</i> , 630 A. 2d 1064 (Conn. 1993)	6
<i>Connecticut v. Tate</i> , 773 A. 2d 308 (Conn. 2001)	10
<i>Dillon v. Wisconsin</i> , 119 N. W. 352 (Wis. 1909)	4
<i>Dresnek v. Alaska</i> , 718 P. 2d 156 (Alaska 1986).....	6
<i>Idaho v. Raudebaugh</i> , 864 P. 2d 596 (Idaho 1993).....	6
<i>Jones v. Georgia</i> , 385 S. E. 2d 400 (Ga. 1989)	6
<i>Lindsey v. Alabama</i> , 456 So. 2d 383 (Ala. Crim. App. 1983).....	6
<i>Montana v. Van Dyken</i> , 791 P. 2d 1350 (Mont. 1990).....	6

State Cases—Continued

<i>New Hampshire v. Taylor</i> , 677 A. 2d 1093 (N. H. 1996)	6
<i>New Mexico v. Castrillo</i> , 566 P. 2d 1146 (N. M. 1977)	10
<i>New Mexico v. Fielder</i> , 118 P. 3d 752 (N. M. Ct. App. 2005).....	10
<i>New York v. Boettcher</i> , 505 N. E. 2d 594 (N. Y. 1987).....	6
<i>North Dakota v. Daulton</i> , 518 N. W. 2d 719 (N. D. 1994).....	6
<i>Stone v. Superior Court</i> , 646 P. 2d 809 (Cal. 1982).....	10
<i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> , 266 S. W. 3d 896 (Tenn. 2008)	6, 7
<i>Walker v. Mississippi</i> , 671 So. 2d 581 (Miss. 1995).....	6
<i>Whiteaker v. Alaska</i> , 808 P. 2d 270 (Alaska Ct. App. 1991)	10
<i>Wright v. United States</i> , 588 A. 2d 260 (D. C. 1991).....	6

Other Authorities

Mod. Crim. Jury Instr. 3rd Cir. (2010)	6
Pattern Crim. Jury Instr. 11th Cir. (2010).....	6
